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Designated Scrapie Epidemiologist 
 
 
These are your designated scrapie epidemiologists listed by State. Please contact them if you 
need detailed information on the Scrapie Eradication Program or the Scrapie Certification 
Program. 
 
For tag orders and tag information, please call 1-866-USDA-TAG and ask to speak with the 
scrapie tag clerk. 
 
ALABAMA 
Dr. Cynthia Brasfield  
USDA, APHIS, VS 
Beard Office Building (Packages) 
1445 Federal Dr. 
P.O. Box 70429 (Letters) 
Montgomery, AL 36107 
PHONE:  (334) 223-7141, 47, 48 
FAX:  (334) 223-7352 
E-MAIL: 
Cynthia.M.Brasfield@aphis.usda.gov  
 
ALASKA   
Dr. Mike Philo 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
2604, 12th Court, SW, Suite B 
Olympia, WA 98502 
PHONE:  (360) 753-9430 
FAX:  (360) 753-9585 
E-MAIL:  Mike.Philo@aphis.usda.gov  
 
ARIZONA 
Dr. Rita Kester  
USDA, APHIS, VS 
235-2 Freeport Drive 
Nogales, AZ  85621 
PHONE:  (520) 287-4172 
FAX:  (520) 287-4857 
E-MAIL: 
Rita.S.Kester@aphis.usda.gov  
 
ARKANSAS 
Dr. Mark Rose 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
1200 Cherry Brook Dr., Suite 300 
Little Rock, AR 72211 
PHONE:  (501) 224-9515, 5825 
FAX:  (501) 225-5823 
E-MAIL: 
Mark.D.Rose@aphis.usda.gov  
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CALIFORNIA (NV) 
Dr. Charles Palmer – CA Only 
Dr. Greg R. Ramos 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
9580 Micron Ave., Suite E 
Sacramento, CA 95827 
PHONE:  (916) 857-6170 
FAX:  (916) 857-6196 
E-MAIL: 
Greg.R.Ramos@aphis.usda.gov 
cpalmer@cdfa.ca.gov  
 
COLORADO 
Dr. Greg Chavez 
Dr. Dan Love 
755 Parfet Street, Suite 136 
Lakewood, CO 80215 
PHONE:  (303) 231-5385 
FAX:  (303) 231-5390 
E-MAIL: 
Greg.T.Chavez@aphis.usda.gov  
dan.love@ag.state.co.us 
 
 
CONNECTICUT (Mass, ME, NH, RI, VT) 
Dr. Lech Szkudlarek  
USDA, APHIS, VS 
160 Worcester-Providence Rd 
Sutton Square Plaza, Suite 20 
Sutton, MA 01590-9998 
PHONE:  (508) 363-2290 
FAX:  (508) 363-2272 
E-MAIL: 
Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov  
 
DELWARE 
Dr. Kent Holm 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
Jemal's Bay 50 
1598 Whitehall Road, Suite A 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
PHONE:  (410) 349-9708 
FAX:  (301) 261-8113 
E-MAIL: 
Kent.B.Holm@aphis.usda.gov  
 
FLORIDA 
Dr. Keary “Mark” Krause 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
7022 NW 10th Place 
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Gainesville, FL 32605-3147 
PHONE:  (352)333-3120 
FAX:  (352) 333-6849 
E-MAIL: 
Keary.M.Krause@aphis.usda.gov  
 
GEORGIA  
Dr. Stan Crane 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
1498 Klondike Rd, Suite 200 
Conyers, GA 30094 
PHONE:  (770) 922-7860 
FAX:  (770) 483-9000 
E-MAIL: 
Stan.Crane@aphis.usda.gov  
 
HAWAII  
Dr. Thomas J. Brignole 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
2604 12th Court, SW, Suite B 
Olympia, WA 98502 
PHONE:  (360)753-9430 
FAX:  (360) 753-9585 
E-MAIL:   
Thomas.J.Brignole@aphis.usda.gov  
 
IDAHO 
Dr. Mary K. Tinker 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
9158 West Blackeagle Drive 
Boise, ID 83709 
PHONE:  (208) 378-5631 
FAX:  (208) 378-5637 
E-MAIL: 
Mary.K.Tinker@aphis.usda.gov  
 
ILLINOIS 
Dr. Rick Jones 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
2815 Old Jacksonville Rd, Suite 104 
Springfield, IL 62704 
PHONE:  (217) 862-6689 
FAX:  (217) 862-6695 
E-MAIL: 
Rick.L.Jones@aphis.usda.gov  
 
INDIANA 
Dr. Cheryl Miller 
Office of State Veterinarian 
805 Beachway Drive, Suite 50 
Indianapolis, IN  46224-7785 
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PHONE:  (317) 227-0300 
Toll Free:  (877) 747-3038 
FAX:  (317) 317-227-0330 
E-MAIL: 
cmiller@boah.in.gov  
 
IOWA 
Dr. Pamela Smith 
Dr. Sharon Fairchild 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
Federal Bldg., Room 891 
210 Walnut St. 
Des Moines, IA 50309 
PHONE:  (515) 284-4140 
FAX:  (515) 284-4156 
E-MAIL: 
Sharon.K.Fairchild@aphis.usda.gov  
Pamela.Smith@IowaAgriculture.gov 
 
KANSAS 
Dr. Donald Evans 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
1947 NW Topeka Blvd., Suite F 
Topeka, KS 66608 
PHONE:  (785) 235-2365 
FAX:  (785) 235-1464 
E-MAIL: 
Donald.E.Evans@aphis.usda.gov  
 
KENTUCKY 
Dr. Judy Morley 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
P.O. Box 399 (Letters), Frankfort 40602 
643 Comanche Trail (Packages) 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
PHONE:  (502) 227-9651 
FAX:  (502) 223-7121 
E-MAIL: 
Judy.Morley@aphis.usda.gov  
 
LOUISIANA 
Dr. Scott DeJean  
USDA, APHIS, VS 
5825 Florida Blvd., Room 1140 
Baton Rouge, LA 70806-9985 
PHONE:  (225) 389-0436 
FAX:  (225) 389-0524 
E-MAIL: 
Scott.K.DeJean@aphis.usda.gov  
 
MAINE (CT, Mass, NH, RI, VT)  
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Dr. Lech Szkudlarek 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
160 Worcester-Providence Rd 
Sutton Square Plaza, Suite 20 
Sutton, MA 01590-9998 
PHONE:  (508) 865-1421, 22 
FAX:  (508) 865-9317 
E-MAIL: 
Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov  
 
MARYLAND (DC) 
Dr. Kent Holm 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
Jemal's Bay 50 
1598 Whitehall Road, Suite A 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
PHONE:  (410) 349-9708 
FAX:  (301) 261-8113 
E-MAIL: 
Kent.B.Holm@aphis.usda.gov  
 
MICHIGAN 
Dr. Jean Ray 
Dr. Mark Remick 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
3001 Coolidge Road, Suite 325 
East Lansing, MI 48823 
PHONE:  (517) 324-5290 
FAX:  (517) 324-5289 
E-MAIL: 
remickm@michigan.gov  
jean.s.ray@aphis.usda.gov  
 
MINNESOTA 
Dr. Dee Heezen 
Dr. Kristine Petrini 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
251 Starkey St. 
Bolander Building, Suite 229 
St. Paul, MN 55107 
PHONE:  (651) 290-3691 
FAX:  (651) 228-0654 
E-MAIL: 
Kris.Petrini@bah.state.mn.us 
Dee.M.Heezen@aphis.usda.gov  
 
MISSISSIPPI  
Dr. Donald L. Varner 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
345 Keyway St. 
Jackson, MS 39208 
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PHONE:  (601) 965-4307 
FAX:  (601) 965-5535 
E-MAIL: 
Donald.L.Varner@aphis.usda.gov  
 
MISSOURI 
Dr. Virginia Shannon 
Dr. Alison King 
Dr. Larry Forgey 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
1442 Aaron Court (Packages) 
P.O. Box 104418 (Letters) 
Jefferson City, MO 65110-4418 
PHONE:  (573) 636-3116 
FAX:  (573) 636-4384 
E-MAIL: 
Virginia.A.Shannon@aphis.usda.gov   
Alison.O.King@aphis.usda.gov  
Larry.Forgey@mda.mo.gov  
 
MONTANA 
Dr. Rod Meier 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
208 N Montana Ave., Suite 101 
Helena, MT 59601-3837 
PHONE:  (406) 449-2220 
FAX:  (406) 449-5439 
E-MAIL:  
Rod.S.Meier@aphis.usda.gov  
 
NEBRASKA 
Dr. Gary Stevens 
Dr. Thomas J. Schomer 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
5940 South 58th St. (Packages) 
P.O. Box 81866 (Letters) 
Lincoln, NE 68516 
PHONE:  (402) 434-2300 
FAX:   (402) 434-2330 
E-MAIL:  
Gary.E.Stevens@aphis.usda.gov 
Tom.schomer@nebraska.gov  
 
NEVADA (CA) 
Dr. Greg R. Ramos 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
9580 Micron Ave., Suite E 
Sacramento, CA 95827 
PHONE:  (916) 857-6170 
FAX:  (916) 857-6196 
E-MAIL: 
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Greg.R.Ramos@aphis.usda.gov  
 
NEW HAMPSHIRE (CT, MASS, ME, RI, VT) 
Dr. Lech Szkudlarek 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
160 Worcester-Providence Rd 
Sutton Square Plaza, Suite 20 
Sutton, MA 01590-9998 
PHONE:  (508) 865-1421, 22 
FAX:  (508) 865-9317 
E-MAIL: 
Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov  
 
NEW JERSEY 
Dr. Leslie Bulaga 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
Mercer Corporate Park 
320 Corporate Blvd. 
Robbinsville, NJ 08691-1598 
PHONE:  (609) 259-8387 
FAX:  (609) 259-2477 
E-MAIL: 
Leslie.L.Bulaga@aphis.usda.gov  
 
NEW MEXICO 
Vacant (Contact Area Office) 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
6200 Jefferson St., NE 
Suite 117 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
PHONE:  (505) 761-3160 
FAX:  (505) 761-3176 
E-MAIL:   
 
 
NEW YORK  
Vacant (Contact Area Office) 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
500 New Karner Rd, 2nd Floor 
Albany, NY 12205 
PHONE:  (518) 869-9007 
FAX:  (518) 869-6135 
E-MAIL: 
 
NORTH CAROLINA 
Dr. Leslie Kent 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
930 Main Campus Drive 
Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27606-5202 
PHONE:  (919) 855-7700 
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FAX:  (919) 855-7720 
E-MAIL: 
Leslie.P.Kent@aphis.usda.gov  
 
NORTH DAKOTA  
Dr. Beth Carlson 
North Dakota Dept. of Agriculture 
600 E. Blvd, 6th Floor 
Bismarck, ND  58505-0020 
PHONE:  (701) 328-2655 
FAX:   (701) 328-4567 
E-MAIL: 
bwcarlson@nd.gov   
 
OHIO (WV) 
Dr. David Frew (State OH) 
Dr. Nancy Hannaway (Federal OH & WV) 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
12927 Stonecreek Dr. 
Pickerington, OH 43147 
PHONE:  (614) 469-5602 
FAX:  (614) 866-1086 
E-MAIL: 
frew@mail.agri.state.oh.us  
Nancy.L.Hannaway@aphis.usda.gov\ 
 
OKLAHOMA 
Dr. Nancy Roberts 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
4020 N Lincoln Blvd., Suite 101 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
PHONE:  (405) 427-9413 
FAX:  (405) 427-9451 
E-MAIL: 
Nancy.J.Roberts@aphis.usda.gov  
 
OREGON  
Dr. Jack Mortenson 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
530 Center St., NE, Suite 335 
Salem, OR 97301 
PHONE:   (503) 399-5871 
FAX:  (503) 399-5607 
E-MAIL: 
Jack.A.Mortenson@aphis.usda.gov  
 
PENNSYLVANIA 
Dr. Maher Rizk 
Dr. Paul Smiley 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
2301 N. Cameron St., Room 412 
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Harrisburg, PA 17110 
PHONE:  (717) 782-3442 
FAX:  (717) 782-4098 
E-MAIL: 
Maher.A.Rizk@aphis.usda.gov 
Paul.G.Smiley@aphis.usda.gov  
 
RHODE ISLAND (CT, MASS, ME, NH, VT) 
Dr. Lech Szkudlarek 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
160 Worcester-Providence Rd 
Sutton Square Plaza, Suite 20 
Sutton, MA 01590-9998 
PHONE:  (508) 865-1421, 22 
FAX:  (508) 865-9317 
E-MAIL: 
Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov  
 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
Dr. Virginia Jenkins 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
9600 Two Notch Rd, Suite 10 
Columbia, SC 29223 
PHONE:  (803) 788-1919 
FAX:  (803) 788-2102 
E-MAIL: 
Virginia.W.Jenkins@aphis.usda.gov  
 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
Dr. Craig Hanson  
411 S. Fort Street 
Pierre, SD 57501 
PHONE:  (605) 773-3321  
FAX:  (605) 773-5459 
E-MAIL: 
VSSD@aphis.usda.gov  
 
TENNESSEE 
Dr. Shelly J. Phillips 
Dr. Karla Clark 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
Animal Industries Bldg. (Packages) 
Ellington Agriculture Center 
440 Hogan Rd, Room 206 
Jennings Building 
Nashville, TN 37220 
P.O. Box 110950 (Letters) 
Nashville, TN 37222 
PHONE:  (615) 781-5310 
FAX:  (615) 781-5309 
E-MAIL: 
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Shelly.J.Phillips@aphis.usda.gov  
Karla.E.Clark@aphis.usda.gov  
 
TEXAS 
Dr. Dan Baca 
Dr. Brian Bohl 
Dr. Gary Hart 
Dr. Andrew Schwartz 
Dr. Gary Walch 
Dr. Joel D. Hall 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
Thornberry Building - Room 220 
903 San Jacinto Blvd. 
Austin, TX 78701 
PHONE:  (512) 916-5551 thru 5557 
FAX:  (512) 916-5197 
E-MAIL: 
Daniel.R.Baca@aphis.usda.gov 
Brian.A.Bohl@aphis.usda.gov 
Gary.L.Hart@aphis.usda.gov 
Andy Schwartz andys@tahc.state.tx.us 
Gary.L.Walch@aphis.usda.gov 
Joel.D.Hall@aphis.usda.gov 
 
UTAH 
Dr. Earl Stoneman  
Dr. Sally Highet 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
176 North 2200 West, Suite 230 
Airport Park, Bldg. #4 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 
PHONE:  (801) 524-5010, 12 
FAX:  (801) 524-6898 
E-MAIL: 
Earl.Stoneman@aphis.usda.gov  
Sally.Highet@aphis.usda.gov 
 
 
VERMONT 
Dr. Lech Szkudlarek  
USDA, APHIS, VS 
160 Worcester-Providence Rd 
Sutton Square Plaza, Suite 20 
Sutton, MA 01590-9998 
PHONE:  (508) 865-1421, 22 
FAX:  (508) 865-9317 
E-MAIL: 
Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov  
 
VIRGINIA 
Dr. Kenneth Scheel 
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USDA, APHIS, VS 
Washington Bldg., 6th Floor 
1100 Bank St. 
Richmond, VA 23219 
PHONE:  (804) 771-2774 
FAX:  (804) 771-2030 
E-MAIL: 
Kenneth.R.Scheel@aphis.usda.gov  
 
WASHINGTON  
Dr. Thomas J. Brignole 
Dr. Ben Smith 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
2604 12th Court, SW, Suite B 
Olympia, WA 98502 
PHONE:  (360) 753-9430 
FAX: (360) 753-9585 
E-MAIL:   
Thomas.J.Brignole@aphis.usda.gov 
bsmith@agr.wa.gov 
 
WEST VIRGINIA (OH) 
Dr. Nancy Hannaway 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
12927 Stonecreek Dr. 
Pickerington, OH 43147 
PHONE:  (614) 469-5602 
FAX:  (614) 866-1086 
E-MAIL: 
Nancy.L.Hannaway@aphis.usda.gov 
 
WISCONSIN 
Dr. Doris Olander 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
14 Ellis Potter Court, Suite 30 
Madison, WI 53711-2478 
PHONE:  (608) 270-4000 
FAX:  (608) 270-4001 
E-MAIL:   
Doris.Olander@aphis.usda.gov 
 
WYOMING 
Dr. John Duncan 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
5353 Yellowstone Road, Room 209 
Cheyenne, WY 82009 
PHONE:  (307) 772-2186 
FAX:  (307) 772-2592 
E-MAIL: 
John.V.Duncan@aphis.usda.gov  


